

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.
ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON REMAND

Better Markets, Inc.
Dennis M. Kelleher
D.C. Bar No. 1009682
Stephen W. Hall
D.C. Bar No. 366892
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 1080
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-618-6464
Email: dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
Email: shall@bettermarkets.com

Dated: December 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. THE *HUBBARD* ANALYSIS IS GOVERNED BY PRINCIPLES THAT ENSURE RIGOR AND TRANSPARENCY..... 11

 A. The public’s right of access serves profoundly important societal goals, and as the mechanism for enforcing that right, the *Hubbard* analysis must be rigorously applied. 11

 B. The burden rests on those opposing transparency to produce specific and compelling reasons for confidentiality..... 12

 C. A court must conduct an intensive analysis of the records at issue, and unseal only for compelling reasons..... 13

 D. The Court must explain in detail its reasoning for any decision it makes to maintain the current sealing of the record or any part thereof..... 15

 II. THE *HUBBARD* FACTORS SUPPORT THE UNSEALING OF THE RECORD WHEN APPLIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. 16

 A. The need for public access strongly favors unsealing, given the extraordinary importance of the case and the central role of the Joint Appendix..... 16

 1. This case is of historic importance..... 16

 2. The Joint Appendix is central to the merits, and the parties and the Court relied heavily on it. 19

 B. The full extent of previous public access is unknown and must be addressed by MetLife and FSOC, but in any event at least some sealed information has been in the public domain..... 25

 C. The fact of objection and the identity of those objecting favor unsealing, as no non-parties are insisting on confidentiality, FSOC is agnostic as to the

vast majority of sealed documents, and Better Markets strongly supports unsealing.	27
1. There are no non-parties seeking to protect their privacy in this case.	27
2. FSOC’s objection is derivative.	28
3. Better Markets objects strongly to the sealing.	30
4. The parties must each clearly and explicitly advance <i>their</i> interests.	30
D. The strength of any property and privacy interests favor unsealing on the current record, because the interests asserted are comparatively weak, although more information is necessary to fully assess this factor.	31
1. MetLife’s confidentiality concerns are weak on their face.	31
2. Material already unredacted confirms the exaggerated nature of MetLife’s claims.	34
3. More information is needed.	35
E. The possibility of prejudice to those opposing disclosure favors unsealing based on the current record, although more information is necessary to fully assess this factor.	38
F. The purposes for which the documents were introduced strongly favors unsealing, as they were offered for the sole purpose of supporting the parties’ arguments on the merits.	40
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 118 F.R.D. 252 (D.D.C. 1987)	13
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 297 F. 3d 544 (7 th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group., Inc.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 573 (D.N.J. 1985)	13
<i>EEOC v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11, 16
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 30
<i>Freidman v. Sebelius</i> , 672 F. Supp.2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009).	12, 13, 17, 36
<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	25
<i>Hardaway v. District of Columbia Housing Authority</i> , 843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2013)	16, 21
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>In re McCormick & Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2560911 (June 13, 2017)	25, 33
<i>In re Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6, 13, 15, 30
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C.Cir.2013)	5, 18
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. CV 15-0045, 2016 WL 3024015 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016), rev'd, 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)	1, 5, 24
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F. 3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 18
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	11

Order, <i>United States v. HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12-cr-763 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016) ECF No. 70	34, 35, 39
<i>Primas v. District of Columbia</i> , 719 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Roth v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2009)	14
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Am. Int’l Group</i> , 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Grover v. Related Cos., LP</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2013)	17, 19, 25, 32
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 16-cv-01494, 2016 WL 8739257 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2016)	32
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5322 (2012)	1, 22, 28, 29
12 U.S.C. § 5323 (2012)	3, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552 (2012)	37

Other Authorities

Basis for the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc. (Dec. 18, 2014)	3
Hr’g Tr. 29–30, No. 16-5086 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 2016).....	23

Rules

D.D.C. LCvR 7	4, 19, 20
